No. 59, S.].

[Published June 7, 1907.

CHAPTER 178.

AN ACT to amend section 3526 of the statutes as amended by section 40, chapter 351 of the laws of 1899, relating to notice of foreclosure of mortgage by advertisement.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3526 of the statutes as amended by section 40, chapter 351 of the laws of 1899, is amended to read as follows:

Approved June 6, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

No. 103, S.]

[Published June 7, 1907..

CHAPTER 179.

- AN ACT to amend section 1443, of the statutes, relating to cemetery associations.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1443 of the statutes is amended to read:

Approved June 6, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

abortion. Second; advertising in any manner either in his own • • • under the name of another person, firm or name or pretended firm, * * * corporation or pretended corporation, in any newspaper, pamphlet, circular, or other written or printed paper or document * * * the curing of venereal diseases, the restoration of "lost manhood," the treatment and curing of private diseases peculiar to men or women, or the advertising • • • or holding himself out to the public in any manner as a specialist in diseases of the sexual organs, or diseases caused by sexual weakness, self-abuse or excessive indulgences, or in any diseases of a like nature or produced by a like cause, or the advertising of any medicine or any means whatever whereby the monthly periods of women can be regulated or the menses re-established, if suppressed, or being employed by or in the service of any person, firm or pretended firm, association, corporation or pretended corporation, so advertising. Third: the obtaining of any fee. or offering to accept a fee on the assurance or promise that a manifestly incurable disease can be or will be permanently cured. Fourth; wilfully betraying a professional secret. Fifth; indulging in the drug habit. Sixth; conviction of any offense involving moral turpitude. (Ch. 196, 1907.)

Cemetery associations: authorized changes in articles. SECTION 1443. 1. Within three days after such meeting the chairman and secretary thereof shall make and sign a written certificate containing the names of the associates who attended such meeting, the corporate name agreed on, the number of trustees fixed, the names of those chosen at such meeting and their classification, and the day fixed upon for the annual election of trustees, which shall be acknowledged by them and recorded in the office of the register of deeds; and when so revorded the association named therein shall be deemed legally incorporated and shall have the general powers of a corporation applicable thereto and such as are conferred by this chapter.

2. Any such cemetery association may change, (1) its name; (2) the number of trustees; (3) the date of the annual election of trustees. Such changes shall be made by resolution adopted at any annual meeting, or special meeting of the association called for such purpose, by a majority vote of the members present.

3. A copy of such resolution, with a certificate thereto affixed, signed by the president and secretary, or if none, by corresponding, officers, stating the fact and date of adoption of such amendment, and that such copy is a true copy of the original, shall be recorded in the office where the original certificate of organization is recorded. The register of decds shall note on the margin of the record of such original the volume and page of where such copy or resolution is recorded. When so recorded the articles of organization of such cemetery association shall be deemed to be amended in conformity thereto.

(Ch. 179, 1907.)

Horticultural society: annual appropriation; trial SECTION 1459. The Wisconsin state horticulorchards. tural society is a body corporate by that name, with the general powers and privileges of a corporation so far as applicable. It shall be the duty of the society to aid in the formation and maintenance of county and local horticultural societies, to promote the horticultural interests of the state by holding meetings for discussion thereof, by the collection and dissemination of information in regard to the cultivation of fruits, flowers and trees adapted to the soil and climate of this state and in other proper ways to advance the fruit and tree growing interests thereof; and for such purposes only it may take, hold and convey real and personal property, the former not exceeding five thousand dollars in value. For the purpose of aiding in the accomplishment of such objects the society shall be entitled to receive * * * cight thousand * * * dollars annually from the state treasury, * * * one-half of which shall be for the maintenance of * * * trial orchards and for work of a similar nature.

(Ch. 408, 1907.)

Buttermakers' association: annual appropriation. SECTION 1459c. There is annually appropriated to the Wisconsin Butter Makers' association out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of *** *** *six* hundred dollars.

(Ch. 461, 1907.)

Poultry associations; annual aid. SECTION 1459m. The Wisconsin State Poultry Association, the Western Wisconsin Poultry Association the Eastern Wisconsin Poultry and Pet Stock Association, and the Wisconsin Feathered Stock Association, shall each receive annually from the state a sum equal to

320